Travel, Transportation and Logistics (TTL) Multiple Award Schedules (MAS) Consolidation
Industry Meeting – April 16, 2019
Questions and Answers

1. [bookmark: _GoBack]Question: Our company holds four (4) MAS contracts and one of our contracts is up for renewal in 2020. Since we are going to be eventually consolidated into one schedule how will this affect us?

Answer: If 2020 is your option year it will not affect you. You would continue with exercising the option as normal. Once the option is exercised, you will be contacted by your Contracting Officer (CO) or the GSA MAS Program Office to see what will work best for your company in terms of consolidating all of your GSA MAS contracts.

2. Question: Do you think the above scenario will be the same kind of answer for our two [contracts] that are up for option periods in 2021?

Answer: That will depend on you and your CO - you will be given options on what can be done but it will depend on what orders/BPAs you have open on your contracts.

3. Question: Once the schedules are consolidated, how long will it take to process modifications or new offers?

Answer: New contracts after October 1, 2019, may take a little longer due to the possible surge of incoming offers. After the initial consolidation, the modification lead times should be the same or possibly improve.

4. Question: Can you clarify the process to add a SIN that was not available to us prior to the consolidation? Can this be done through the initial mass mod or is a formal modification required?

Answer: This will not be able to be done during the initial mass modification process. Once the mass modification is accepted, you will need to generate a formal modification request via eMod to add any new SIN(s) to your contract.

5. Question: How will the contracting offices and officers roles/responsibilities be consolidated?

Answer: There will be no consolidation of roles/responsibilities; contracting offices will still be based on product category. We will create a pool of Subject Matter Experts (SMEs) for people to reach out to for additional information on different categories. We will not be able to determine the need for consolidation in this area for a few years.

6. Question: Are the new SINs already established? Do you have a list?

Answer: We have a draft list, which is currently under review by our policy division.  We hope to release this for public comment by the end of June 2019.

7. Question: We have 3 contracts held by different companies, but under the same parent company... will we be consolidated?

Answer: It depends on how your contracts are set up. Do the different companies have different DUNS? If they do, then no they will not be consolidated because they are viewed as different companies. If the companies have the same DUNS then they will be viewed as the same company and may be consolidated.

8. Question: We have a contract on schedule 73 that ends in 2023 and a contract on schedule 23V that ends in 2021, how will they be affected?

Answer: It will depend on your company, order types and what you have in the pipeline.  We want to ensure that there is no disruption in service. Also, it will depend on if your contracts are coming to their 20 year end or if there are option periods available. We will work with vendors on a case-by-case basis to ensure that the best possible course of action is taken in terms of consolidating contracts.

9. Question: Based on the current roll out timeline, if we have one schedule (84) contract, and have not gone after a second 23V, will we then be able to add a SIN from 23v after the Mass mod release?

Answer: Yes

10. Question: Will new contract specialists and contracting officers be assigned to our company/contract or will the same be assigned?

Answer: During the first stage of issuing the mass modification, the Contracting Officers will be the same for each individual contract. After consolidating into one contract for each Schedule contractor, there will only be one Contracting Office for the single consolidated contract. It will most likely be one of the Contracting Officers from one of the individual contacts, but it may change.

11. Question: Will there be one Contracting Officer only for consolidated contracts that will work on the contract?

Answer: There will most likely be one Contracting Officer per contract once it is consolidated. But multiple Contracting Officers will work on consolidating the individual contracts.


12. Question: When will the new SINs cross over to eBuy?

Answer: Starting in January 2020.

13. Question: Will Transactional Data Reporting (TDR) become a mandatory requirement vs. a “pilot program,” or will the consolidation continue to allow the contractor the choice to participate in TDR or non-TDR reporting?

Answer: It will remain as a pilot program at the category level, but this will give vendors who do not have a contract on a participating schedule the opportunity to participate if they are awarded one of the pilot categories.

14. Question: Will there be a reduction of contractors that have a GSA contract but do not update pricing and have minimal sales on contract? There are a lot of dormant contractors that affect fair and reasonable pricing due to lack of activity and they have no intention of providing quotes.

Answer: This project will probably not solve this issue. We are looking into other solutions to solve this.

15. Question: The IT Schedule SIN 132-51 has different requirements for the number of project descriptions, and an extended CSP form. The PSS schedule requires 2 project summaries, and no different CSP form. When consolidated, will such differences be eliminated?

Answer: Yes. We are working on process and template updates as part of the consolidation effort to ensure consistency.

16. Question: Stephanie mentioned in the beginning that this consolidation does NOT affect/include the 9 VA schedules. What schedules are those?

Answer: These are schedule contracts solicited, awarded, and administered by the Department of Veteran Affairs. They are mostly for medical equipment, supplies, services, and pharmaceuticals. For more information about the VA Federal Supply Schedule please visit the VA website at https://www.fss.va.gov/index.asp.
 
17. Question: I thought GSA was doing away with SINs and going to NAICS?

Answer: SINs are going to be replaced with a NAICS-like structure as a means of categorizing the products and services under the schedule program. Since NAICS cannot accurately reflect all the offerings under the schedule program accurately there will be some modifications made to make the new schedule structure easy for industry and end users to understand.

18. Question: Would there be a way for us to choose our Contracting Officer or will it be a random assignment of the Contracting Officers we currently have once we are consolidated?

Answer: The Contracting Officer assigned to consolidate your company’s contract will depend on many factors to include the preponderance of work being performed.  The Contracting Officer assigned to a consolidated contract will most likely be a Contracting Officer on one of the contracts being consolidated.

19. Question: What will the new schedule be called?

Answer: GSA Multiple Award Schedule

20. Question: If we need to do a modification to our contract at this time, should we process our modification request as we have done in the past?

Answer: Yes, any changes to this process will be communicated by GSA prior to being put into effect.

21. Question: What impacts will this have on the SINs for GSA Schedule 23V Automotive Superstore 400-01?

Answer: There should be minimal if any impact to SIN 400-01.
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